
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 17 May 2012 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman - Councillor Ann Bonner 
Deputy Chairman – Councillor Dave Sexon 
 

Councillors: Janet Godden 
Neil Owen 

M. Altaf-Khan 
 

Marilyn Badcock 
Anda Fitzgerald-

O'Connor 
Don Seale 

 

Sarah Hutchinson 
Nicholas P. Turner 

Michael Waine 
 

 

Co-optees: Mr Chris Bevan Mrs Sue Matthew   
 2 Vacancies   
    
By Invitation Carole Thomson Brenda Williams  
    
N.B. Current membership is shown above; any changes will be confirmed at the 

Council meeting on 15th May 2012. 
Notes:  

 
Date of next meeting: 12 July 2012 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Services for children, young people and families; preventative services; child 

protection; family support, educational policy; youth service; youth justice;  
• Primary & secondary schools; special education; pupil services; school transport; 

music service 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Ann Bonner 
  E.Mail: ann.bonner@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Lisa Michelson, Tel: (01865) 815673 

lisa.michelson@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor May 2012 



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range 
[...]
 Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Adoption and Fostering Presentation and Q&A (Pages 7 - 38) 
10.15 

 The Committee will be joined by Noreen Collins, Deputy Director for Children's Social 
Care and YOS, as well as Teresa Rogers, Service Manager for Fostering and Adoption, 
for a presentation on adoption and fostering in Oxfordshire followed by a Q&A session. 
(CH5a) (CH5b) 

 

6. Young Carers Update (Pages 39 - 48) 
11.00 

 Deborah Parkhouse, Young Carers Manager will provide an update on the service.  
This will include a progress report (CH6a) on recommendations following the 2008 
review.  The original review can be found here:  
http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/documents/s733/CH_NOV0509R05.pdf  
Alternatively, a hard copy can be provided upon request. 
 
In addition, the committee will receive an update report on the service’s current position 
followed by a Q&A.  (CH6b) 

 

7. Update on Recent Developments Regarding the Children's Trust 
(Pages 49 - 54) 
11.30 

 
Sara Livadeas, Deputy Director, Joint Commissioning, Sarah Breton, Lead 
Commissioner, Joint Commissioning, and Robyn Noonan, Strategy & Performance 
Service Manager, Joint Commissioning will provide an update on the Children’s Trust in 
relation to the Children and Young People’s Partnership Board and its connection with 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. (CH7) 

 



- 2 - 
 

 

8. Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duties (Pages 55 - 58) 
12.15 

 Ben Threadgold, Senior Policy and Performance Officer, Chief Executive’s Office, will 
provide a brief update on the Equality Act 2010 and the Equality Duty, and will lead a 
discussion on the impact of these for the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee. 
(CH8) 

 

9. Forward Plan  
12.35 

  

 INFORMATION SHARE 

10. Close of Meeting  
12.45 

  



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This not
[...]
g representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 28 February 2012 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 1.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ann Bonner – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Dave Sexon (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Neil Owen 
Councillor Marilyn Badcock 
Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Don Seale 
Councillor Sarah Hutchinson 
Councillor Nicholas P. Turner 
Councillor Michael Waine 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Melinda Tilley 
Councillor Louise Chapman 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr Chris Bevan 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
 

By Invitation: 
 

Carole Thomson 
Brenda Williams 
 

Officers: 
 

Lisa Michelson 
Andy Roberts 
Ruth Ashwell 
Clare Dodwell 
Noreen Collins 
Sian Rodway 

Whole of meeting   
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



CH3 

183/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies from Councillor Altaf-Khan  
 

184/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None 
 

185/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
No amendments. 
 

186/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
None 
 

187/12 EDUCATION STRATEGY DISCUSSION  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Andy Roberts, Interim Deputy Director – Education and Early Intervention (AR), and 
Cllr Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement lead a discussion with 
the Committee on the recently launched Education Strategy. 
 
AR provided an update on the stages of the public consultation.  He related that it 
was premature to discuss the progress and that he would be in a better position to 
discuss implementation details in six months’ time. 
 
The committee discussed the difficult issue of addressing schools with performance 
below the floor and that there were inherent challenges in coordinating the many 
stakeholder groups including national interests.   
 
Brenda Williams (BW) relayed that the lack of communication between national 
government and the local authority caused unnecessary distress. 
 
Cllr Tilley agreed stating that there were some national actions, by the Department for 
Education that were taken unilaterally and not in conjunction with the council.  
However, she disagreed on the point of general unrest in schools – based on her 
conversations and engagement. 
 
The committee discussed leadership in schools and the difficulty in identifying and 
recruiting effective heads.  Rather than heads being ‘good’ or ‘bad’ it is more likely 
the case that there is a wide range of leadership performance.   
 
There was a view that the strategy unduly criticises schools and that a better 
approach would focus on building confidence. 

Page 2



CH3 

 
Sue Matthew emphasised the import
[...]
s to 
whether this policy was being taken up by partner groups who are running services.  
Officers confirmed that it was part of any contract the council entered into with other 
groups. 
 
 

189/12 TEENAGE CONCEPTION UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The committee had an update from Clare Dodwell, Project Manager on the latest 
data concerning teenage conception rates for the county.  It had been expected that 
the data would be released from the national database in time to be relayed to the 

Page 3



CH3 

committee.  Unfortunately, delays nationally meant that officers received the data that 
morning and could only provide a verbal position.   
 
The data indicates that the position for 2010 (the latest figures) has improved again.  
In the past 3 years’ worth of results the number of conceptions has fallen from  
 
347 in 2008 
302 in 2009 
251 in 2010 
 
This calculates to a significant reduction over the past three years of approximately 
30%, a major improvement. 
 
Clare Dodwell went on to say that the strategy for the service was refreshed last year 
to include a particular focus on young men, a risky behaviours training programme for 
people working with young people, and additional partnering with schools around sex 
education. 
 
Cllr Chapman commended the service on the positive trend in results saying that it is 
a significant accomplishment. 
 
Cllr Turner agreed that the data was proof that the strategy was working. 
 
The committee agreed that this item should remain on the work programme for the 
next year. 
 
 

190/12 TROUBLED FAMILIES INITIATIVE  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Noreen Collins (NC) and Sian Rodway (SR) spoke to a presentation about the new 
national programme, Troubled Families. 
 
There are many details of the programme which have not been clearly defined 
nationally, and officers are currently working to clarify some aspects. 
 
Cllr Bonner stated that she agreed with the need for the initiative. 
 
There was a discussion about how these families would be identified and that the 
criteria (as part of the presentation) was open to interpretation.  There were concerns 
that the criteria might miss vital indicators, especially around domestic violence or 
challenges facing families  just above some of the income criteria.  The committee 
also suggested that the number of families identified for Oxfordshire might under 
estimate the impact of the recession; there may be a larger number of families who 
meet income eligibility than current assessments indicate. 
 
Officers responded that the local authority has some discretion on how the list of 
eligible families is determined.  They also reported that the criteria has been clarifying 
on a national level, already reflecting some of the committee’s concerns. 
 

Page 4



CH3 

Within a national context, the council is progressing proactively in comparison to 
other authorities.  The data analysis to identify the families is well underway and the 
budget decision to allocate £1.6M means that the initiative can commence 
immediately. 
 
A suggestion was made that the initiative ensure join up with schools, where possible 
– which the committee emphasised was a very important consideration. 
 
The committee may consider a working group to track and evaluate progress on the 
initiative. 
 
 

191/12 OUTDOOR EDUCATION CENTRES  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Andy Roberts gave the latest position on Outdoor Centres to the committee.  He 
reported that an expected report to the cabinet has been delayed.  This report is now 
expected to go to Cabinet in May.  The committee was disappointed to not have the 
report available for the meeting, but agreed to bring the item back once an update 
was available. 
 
Cllr Waine particularly expressed that centre leaders were hamstrung by the 
bureaucracy which could be alleviated if they were to become trusts. 
 
Cllr Turner agreed that centres do very important work and that the council should 
find a way to ensure that they have the greatest opportunity to succeed.  He agreed 
that a new governance structure was needed and that they should have independent 
budgets. 
 
The ensuing discussion resulted in the committee requesting to formally declare that 
they support a change in status for outdoor centres to become trusts.  It was asked 
that the minutes reflect the following recommendations: 
 

1. Officers need to ensure that property contracts do not restrict outdoor centres. 

2. The committee has a preferred model to suggest for governance which is an arm’s 
length trust. 

 
192/12 FORWARD PLAN  

(Agenda No. 10) 
 
None. 
 

193/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
The meeting finished at 13.00 
 
 

Page 5



CH3 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

  

   

    
 

     

 

 

 

 

 

    FOSTERFOSTERFOSTERFOSTERINGINGINGING    

    PANELSPANELSPANELSPANELS    
 

    

    
ANNUAL REVIEWANNUAL REVIEWANNUAL REVIEWANNUAL REVIEW    

 

AAAApril 2011pril 2011pril 2011pril 2011    to April 201to April 201to April 201to April 2012222    
    
    
    

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

This report refers to the sixth year of the functioning of Oxfordshire’s two 
Fostering Panels. The Fostering Panels are constituted under the Fostering 
Standards Regulations (England) 2011. 
 
There are five Fostering Teams working to the Panels, including those of the 
North, South, City and Family Placement (Disabilities) plus the Multi 
Treatment Foster Care Programme (MTFC) team.  During 2011 it was 
decided that the Family Placement (Disabilities) team would no longer stand 
as a specific team and its members have therefore joined the area Fostering 
teams. 

 
 
 
2. ROLES/TASK OF PANEL 
 

The Panel task includes addressing work presented as follows: 
 
• Applications from prospective foster carers for a range of tasks 

• Applications relating to Family and Friends (Connected Persons) carers 
for children already or about to be placed with the
[...]
h tackling obesity 
• Tackling the broader determinants of health through better housing  
• Preventing infectious disease through immunisation 

 
The priorities for Children and Young People have been based on Year 3 of the 
Children and Young People’s Plan and have been updated and expanded to identify 
the key areas for action.  In particular there is now a new key priority around health, 
ensuring a healthy start and also healthy transition into adulthood.  In 2012-13 the 
focus for this priority is going to be on mental health transitions, 
 
The Public Involvement Network underpins all the partnership boards and will be 
managed by a steering group that will ensure that all parts of the H&WB can ask for 
views to inform their discussions and also hear from members of the public and 
advocacy groups on matters of concern.  The Public Involvement Network (PIN) will 

Oxfordshire Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 

Health Improvement 
Board 

Adult Health & Social 
Care Board 

Children& Young 
People Board 

Public Involvement Network 

Page 50



Scrutiny HWB paper v2 010512 
 

underpin the work of the H&WB by sharing opinion and views from a wide range of 
people.  The PIN will be a transitional arrangement pending the setup of local 
Healthwatch.  Subject to further guidance, which is expected from the Department of 
Health, Local Health Watch (LHW) will be set up by 2013.  LHW will be an 
independent organisation that will support the right of all citizens (including children 
and young people) to social care and health care and to monitor the quality of that 
care.  The Chairman of LHW will be a member of the H&WB. 
 
In summary, the new Health and Wellbeing Board arrangements replace all the 
previous Children’s Trust arrangements including the Area Trust Boards.  
Accountability of local authorities will come through their overview and scrutiny 
function and through local HealthWatch. Health and Wellbeing Boards in their 
entirety will be accountable to
[...]
from 
the District Councils and with the mandate to address the cross-cutting public health 
issues – for example housing.  The agenda is potentially huge and therefore it has 
been important to identify the eleven key priorities that the partnership boards will 
deliver during 2012/13.  Four of these priorities relate to specifically to children and 
young people. 
 
There is more work to do on ensuring that wider partners e.g. voluntary sector 
organisations, can engage with the new arrangements.  This is currently expected to 
take place through the wider Public Involvement Network.  The Children and Young 
People’s Board will be meeting in public three times per year but will also host three 
partnership ‘workshops’ to engage wider stakeholders in the core business of the 
partnership board.  It is worth noting that unlike the Children’s Trust the new Children 
and Young People’s Partnership Board is not a statutory body.  Only the Health and 
Wellbeing Board is statutory. 
 
It is clear that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy will replace the current Children 
and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) when it finishes in 2013.  Based on the JSNA, the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy will identify key priorities but will not cover the depth 
and breadth of areas covered by the CYPP.   However, the Children and Young 
People’s Board will still be responsible for keeping an overview of all the outcomes 
for children, young people and families.  In order to manage this, a Performance 
Dashboard will be developed covering the twenty or more Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) that will enable members to understand and challenge how the 
system as a whole is performing.  For the first time this dashboard will now include 
key NHS data around hospital admissions and mental health services. 
 
In summary the new Health and Wellbeing Board will be responsible for monitoring 
the delivery of the key strategic priorities, identified in the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  The Children a
[...]
3100 

to 2890 children 
• Review and redesign transition services for young people with mental health problems.  This would mean there would be a new service in place from 1st April 2013 

 
 
 
 
 

                                            
1 Further work needed on understand how the HWB Board can measure progress when data is released with a 14 month delay. 

P
age 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Equality Act and Equality Duty - Briefing for Scrutiny Chairmen 
 
Purpose 
 
This note is to provide the Committee with information about the Equality Act 2010 
and the Equality Duty, and the possible impacts of these for the Committee. 
 
The Equality Act 2010 
 
The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) replaces the previous anti-discrimination laws with a 
single Act. It simplifies the law, removing inconsistencies and making it easier for 
people to understand and comply with it. It also strengthens the law to help tackle 
discrimination and inequality. The majority of the Act came into force on 1 October 
2010. 
 
The Equality Duty 
 
The new Equality Duty is a duty on public bodies and others carrying out public 
functions.

 
The Equality Duty is designed to reduce bureaucracy while ensuring public 

bodies play their part in making society fairer by tackling discrimination and providing 
equality of opportunity for all. It ensures that public bodies consider the needs of all 
individuals in their day to day work – in shaping policy, in delivering services, and in 
relation to their own employees.  
 
The new Equality Duty supports good decision-making – it encourages public bodies 
to understand how different people will be affected by their activities so that policies 
and services are appropriate and accessible to all and meet different people’s needs. 
By understanding the effect of their activities on different people, and how inclusive 
public services can support and open up people’s opportunities, public bodies are 
better placed to deliv
[...]
be taken if 
the policy is implemented. 

• We assess the impact of decisions on any relevant community, but with particular 
emphasis on: 

o Groups that share the nine protected characteristics 

o Rural communities 

o Areas of deprivation   

• We also assess the impact on: 

o Staff 

o Other council services  

o Other providers of council services 

• Once a decision is made the assessments are updated and then reviewed on a 
regular basis over the implementation of the project or policy or contract to 
ensure that the initial assessments were accurate, and that the impact of any 
changes in approach and learning from implementation are included. 

• Completed Service and Community Impact Assessments are published on the 
public website at: www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/public-site/equality-and-cohesion   

 
Key Points for Consideration 
 

• Meeting the Equality Duty does not mean difficult decisions can’t be taken, or 
mean that impacts on particular groups can always be avoided.  

• However, we must be able to demonstrate we have considered the impact as 
part of decision-making, and that proportionate actions are being taken to 
mitigate the potential impact as much as possible.  

• All reports should include information about how they contribute to meeting 
the three aims of the Equality Duty.  

• Significant changes in policy should be accompanied by a Service and 
Community Impact Assessment that demonstrates that consideration has 
been given to the potential impact and mitigating actions. 

 
Ben Threadgold 
Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
May 2012 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Adoption and Fostering Presentation and Q&A
	Adoption Annual Report

	6 Young Carers Update
	Young Carers in Oxfordshire

	7 Update on Recent Developments Regarding the Children's Trust
	8 Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duties



Minutes of the meeting


 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 17 May 2012 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 1.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Michael Waine – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Carol Viney (In place of Councillor Ann 
Bonner) 
Councillor Dave Sexon (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jean Fooks (In place of Councillor Janet 
Godden) 
Councillor Neil Owen 
Councillor M. Altaf-Khan 
Councillor Marilyn Badcock 
Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Nicholas P. Turner 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford (In place of Councillor Pete 
Handley) 
Mr R. Martyn 
Councillor Val Smith 
Councillor Caroline Newton 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Louise Chapman 
Councillor Melinda Tilley 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr Chris Bevan 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
 

By Invitation: 
 

Carole Thomson 
Robert Martyn (as a substitute for Brenda Williams) 

Officers attending: 
 

Giacomo Esposito 
Teresa Rogers 
Deborah Parkhouse 
Sarah Breton 
Ben Threadgold 

  
  
  
  

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 



CH3 

 

197/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Bob Martyn, substitute for Brenda Williams, sent apologies. 
 
Cllr Peter Handley sent apologies and nominated Cllr Lawrie Stratford as a substitute. 
 
Cllr Janet Godden sent apologies and nominated Cllr Jean Fooks as a substitute. 
 
Cllr Ann Bonner sent apologies and nominated Cllr Carol Viney as a substitute. 
 
Cllr Michael Waine noted that the committee had two vacant posts available for co-
opted members. The committee agreed the Cllr Waine should pursue the issue and 
see what work was being done to fill the posts. 
 
 

198/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Cllr Anda Fitzgerald-O’Connor and Cllr Neil Owen declared an interest as members 
of the adoption and fostering panel. 
 
 

199/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
No amendments. 
 
The committee reiterated the importance of tracking the Troubled Families initiative. 
Cllr Waine said he would pursue the possibility of a working group to track and 
evaluate progress. The committee welcomed the recent appointment of Lorna 
Caldicott as joint project lead.  

 
Cllr Waine informed the committee that he would be meeting with the Director of 
Children, Education and Families on the issue of Outdoor Centres as a matter of 
urgency, and that the outcome of this would be circulated to committee members via 
email. 
 

200/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
Cllr David Turner sent a message concerning agenda no.6 which Cllr Waine read out 
during that item. 
 

201/12 ADOPTION AND FOSTERING PRESENTATION AND Q&A  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 



CH3 

Teresa Rogers, Service Manager for Adoption and Fostering (TR), delivered a 
presentation on the adoption service. This included a summary of activities 
undertaken by the service in 2011/12, the outcomes of a recent inspection of the 
service, and an update on the implications of the new Adoption Action Plan. 
 
Members asked whether additional pressure was also being placed on the courts to 
speed up the adoption process, given that expectations were rising for the service.  
 
TR responded by saying that the service was working closely with courts through 
regular meetings to ensure expediency on both sides. 
 
The committee agreed that Cllr Louise Chapman, Cabinet Member for Children and 
the Voluntary Sector, should be asked to write to central government asking whether 
expectations would rise for the courts as they had done for the service. 
 
Members went on to express concern at the setting of aggressive targets for the 
service, emphasising that new measures should not be allowed to compromise the 
quality of placements. 
 
TR recognised this danger, but said she was confident that Oxfordshire would score 
well against the proposed measures once they were introduced. 
 
Members also asked how the service had been performing in terms of its recruitment 
of carers, knowing that in previous years numbers had been excellent. 
 
TR responded by saying that the service had continued to perform well, with sufficient 
numbers of people coming forward to adopt. 
 
TR then delivered a presentation on the fostering service, which provided the 
committee with a summary of activities undertaken by the service in 2011/12, the 
outcomes of a recent inspection, and objectives for the service in 2012/13. 
 
The committee discussed the negative impact moving a child to a new foster 
placement often has on their educational attainment, particularly when the child 
experiences a string of unsuccessful placements. Members asked whether we could 
learn any lessons here from the national picture. 
 
TR responded that Oxfordshire compares favourably in terms of placement stability 
when compared to other counties. She added that the service was committed to 
tackling this issue through the use of virtual schools, and that performance was being 
monitored closely.  
 
The committee asked for comparative data, especially for statistical neighbours. 
 
Further questions focused on how the service worked with the independent sector. 
 
TR said that the service worked closely with the independent sector, with failed 
placements in the sector always returning to the service before moving on to another 
home. 
 



CH3 

The committee expressed concerns that considerations relating to a potential carers 
lifestyle should not prevent too many placements from being approved. Members 
emphasised that the primary aim is to meet a child’s needs, and that policy on 
matters concerning lifestyle (e.g. smoking) ought to be applied sensibly. 
 
TR responded by saying that such considerations are weighed up carefully by 
medical advisors, and that there have been very few cases where approval has not 
been given on these grounds. 
 
The committee agreed that the corporate parenting panel be asked to explore the 
matter further. 
 
The committee finished by praising the many achievements of both the adoption and 
fostering services. Members noted the positive results of both inspections, and said 
that whilst there was undoubtedly more work to be done, the reports were testament 
to the hard work undertaken by the officers and volunteers within each service. 
 

202/12 YOUNG CARERS UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Deborah Parkhouse, Young Carers Manager, spoke to a presentation which updated 
the committee on young carers in Oxfordshire. 

 
Cllr Waine read out a message received from Cllr Turner, Co-author of the Young 
Carers 2008 report. The message congratulated officers on the progress made since 
2008. It said that many young carers have missed out on a normal childhood and that 
they deserve all the help which the various agencies working together can give to 
them. The message stated that whilst there was more work to be done, the fact that 
Oxfordshire had become a model authority in its support to young carers was a great 
tribute to all concerned. The committee echoed these comments and thanked all the 
authors of the 2008 report for their hard work in putting the report together. 
 
The committee then discussed the question of how the young carers service linked 
with schools. Members stated the importance of ensuring school governors were 
aware of the presence of any young carers in their school/s. Carole Thomson 
emphasised the need to employ the right communications channels when trying to 
reach governors, and said that a letter to the clerk to governors would be an effective 
means of raising the issue. 
 
Further questions focused on how the service linked with the Early Intervention hubs. 
 
DP said that whilst the hubs were still evolving, she believed they were already 
having a positive impact on young carers’ lives. 
 
The committee agreed to further review this area as part of a more comprehensive 
evaluation of the hubs at a future meeting. 
 
Members went on to express their concern at the negative impact being a young 
carer can have on an individual’s educational attainment. 
 



CH3 

DP acknowledged that this was an issue, stating that the reasons behind poor 
educational attainment amongst young carers were diverse and often complicated. 
However, she remained confident that as the service became more sophisticated, 
these underlying issues would be tackled more effectively.  
 

203/12 UPDATE ON RECENT DEVELOPMENTS REGARDING THE CHILDREN'S 
TRUST  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Sarah Breton, Lead Commissioner, Joint Commissioning (SB) and Robyn Noonan, 
Strategy & Performance Service Manager, Joint Commissioning (RN) updated the 
committee on the new Children and Young People’s Partnership Board.  Sara 
Livadeas sent appologies.  
 
SB outlined the role of the new Board, and explained some of the key differences 
between the new Board and the former Children’s Trust. 
 
The committee expressed concerns that the introduction of the new Board would only 
complicate this area of work. Members stressed that the new Board needed to have a 
positive impact on results on the ground. To this end, members said that the Board 
should have a pooled budget that it collectively spends and to which it is jointly 
accountable. 
 
SB said there were advantages to having a wide range of partners involved when 
tackling difficult issues, as evidenced by the recent fall in the rate of teenage 
conceptions in Oxfordshire. RN added that the new Board was not being set up to 
create lots of extra work but was intended to provide increased opportunities to 
resolve key issues together and monitor work already underway. 
 
Cllr Val Smith added that as a member of the new Health Improvement Board, she 
believed that the Board workshops would be key to the new system’s ultimate 
success. 
 
Cllr Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Education, then addressed the meeting. Cllr 
Tilley invited the committee to consider how the council could improve the 
educational attainment of those children who lack sufficient parental support, 
particularly for those primary aged school children who lack support when doing their 
homework. 
 
Members discussed the importance of parental support to a child’s education. Cllr 
Caroline Newton suggested the possibility of creating homework classes run by ex-
teachers to help tackle the issue. Cllr Tilley responded that she thought this was a 
good idea, and that the possibility of such a scheme was already in fact being 
explored. 
 

204/12 EQUALITY ACT 2010 AND PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTIES  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Ben Threadgold, Senior Policy and Performance Officer, Chief Executive’s Office 
(BT) updated the committee on the Equality Act 2010 and the Equality Duty. 



CH3 

 
Cllr Waine stated the importance of remaining mindful of these duties when 
considering and making decisions. 
 
Members praised the policy guidance issued by the council, particularly to schools, 
but said that guidance needed to be flagged in advance of its release. 
 
There was a discussion about the impact that moving to academy status might have 
on a school’s compliance with legislation. Members said that schools opting for 
academy status needed to be made aware of the importance of continuing to meet 
such obligations. 
 

205/12 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The committee agreed that future meetings would have a reduced agenda focusing 
on one substantive item. The committee agreed that the next meeting should focus 
on the new Education Strategy. 

 
The committee finished by thanking Cllr Bonner for her many services to the 
committee as Chairman over the last four years. 
 

206/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The meeting finished at 13.00. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


